Vp:i3.1,

Ho. IZC/MPG/20. BOMPAY M3TIOPOLITAN REGICN
DEVELOFMINT AUTEORITY,
18th Floor, New Administrative
Puilding, Madame Cama Road,
Opp. Mantralaya, Bombay-400 032,

Date : 5th January, 1378.

The minutes of the twentieth meeting of the
2recutive Comniittee of the B.M.,R.0.2. held on the 30th

acenber, 1977, are enclosed.

§:QJL&L_._

et
{ s. D. Sule )
Secretary,
Executive Committee.

To 3
Shri S.V. 3have, Chief Zecretary to the Government of

Maharashtra, Gemeral Administration Department,
Mantralaya, Bombay-400 032. - Chairman.

Shri B.lM. Adarkar, Chairman, Transport & Coamunications

hri C.M. Correa, Chairman, Fousing, Urban Renewal

Shri 17.G.%. Murti, Chairman, 7ater Resources Management

Board, E.M.2.7.A. - Member,

Shri Z.G. Desamukh, Municipal Commissioner,
Municipal Cormoration of Greater Bombay - Member.

shri B.S.Dhavle, HMetropolitan Commnissioner and
Vice—Chairman, Executive Committee, Z.lM.7.J.A.

shri GHLalwani, Secretary to the Government of
Matarashtra, Urban Jevelopment & Fublic Health
Jepartment, Mantralaya, Bombay - 400 032 - Member.

Shri B3.S. Dhavle, Managing Director, CIZCO, Bombay - Member.

The Financial Adviser, E.M.2.”.A.
The Teputy Metropolitan Commissioner, B.M.R.3J.A.

The Member-Secretary, Tousing, Urban Renewal &
Bcology Board, B.lM.3.7.A.

The Member-Secretary, Transport & Communications
Board, 3B.M.R.Z.A.

The Member—Secretary, Tater Zesources Management
Board, B.M.R.2.A.

The Legal Adviser to the BF.M.R.J.A.

The Consultants.



129
i P4

S

wINIITES OF THE, TWINTTETH MERTIVG OF THE

EXZCHTIVE COMMITTTE OF 3.Y.R.D.A.

r——— s . T

Date : 30th December, 1977.

Placge * gpecial Committee Room,
5th Tloor, “Mantralaya.

Members Present :
ahri S.V. 2have, Chief Secretary to the Govt.
of “Maharashtra - Chairman.

Thri 2.5. Dhavle, Vetrowolitan Commissioner,
SvRDA, and Managing Directoer, CcIDCO -
Tice-Chairman.

shri ¥.6.”. Marti, Chairman, “.R.Y. Roard, BYRDA -
- Member.

shri ¢.H. Lalwani, Secretary to the Govt. of
vaharashtra, U.D. & P.H.D. - Member.

shri 3.D. Sule, Secratary, Pxecutive Committee, BMRDA.
Iovitees @

The Financial Adviser, BMRDA
The Deputy Metrovolitan Commissioner, BMRDA,
The Member-Secretarv, HUR® Board.
The Member-Secretary, T.& C. Board.
The Member-Secretary, W,R.M, Board.
The Legal Adviser, BYRDA.
= The City Enginees, B.M.C.

~

The Dy. City Engineer, B.".C.

lﬁ@ﬂfﬁgl{=’@£ﬁiﬁﬁﬁighﬁiimﬁjﬁﬁ£ﬁ¥$Qiﬁﬁ%ﬂﬁgﬁ
(Nineteenth) meetiha. ’

i

* .
The minutes of the Nineteenth meeting of the
; » :
Txecutive Committee held on 2.12.1977 .were confirmed.
Item No. 2.: Action tagken on the minutes of last -
(Vineteenth) meeting. | |

trotion taken on the minutes of th& Vinsteenth
meeting of the Fxecutive Committee, held on the 2nd

December, 1977, was noted. & o3

Item Mo, 3 =&m&aazmmii@;ﬂamgﬁymgmﬁij?EE&Q
13 of the WEDA Act, 1974.
The apnlications bearing the following registra-

tion numbers were placed on the table &=

(1\ 54L/7/11/77 (%) 5879/11/77
(2Y 55/7/11/77 (6) 59/9/11/77
(3) 56/8/11/77 (7) 60/14/11/77
(4) 57/8/11/77 (8) 61/14/11/77

Conted....{(9)ess



(9Y 63/16/11/77 (13) 67/30/11/77

(10) 64/21/11/77 (14) 68/2/12/77
(11) 65/23/11/77 (15) 69/2/12/77
(12) 66/24/11/77 16y 7/6/12/77.

2. _ The Committee considered each annlication and
decided as follows :- i

;{Qggggggggg;@o.54/?/11/77 (Shri Narendra I Malgid

.

The Committee noted that +he apnlicant had sought
permission for the addition of 1850, 79 sg.m. To the
existing building for use as godown and warehouse. The
apnlicant had proposed this user as he could not obtain
the ¥M.0.C. from the Directorate of Industries for using
it as Industrv. The r"cnnmlttﬂe considered that the use
of the additional area as a warehouse would further
aggravate conﬂestlon in this area of the City. The
Committee felt, that if the desired permission were
granted, the overall development of the{”etronolitan
Region was likely to be éffected adversely. The apnlica-~
tion was, therefore, rejected,

Application No,55/7/11/77 (General May- ¥
Westﬂrn Dallwaj[

P ke e Y e e &

The Commit®#ze neted +iiat the proposal env1saged
constructlon of 88 tenements of 192,16 sq.m. eaeh,
including servants quarters. The Cppmittee could
not .accept the plea’of the apnliodht ¥hat it was
neezssary to utilize #his particular plot of land
to the maximum possible extént in order to aecommodate
the officers working at Churehgate., The Committee
found no merit in the Justification given by thée
applicant for addition of 16909.86 sq.m. to the
existing floor area of 3995.18 sq.m. for residential
purposes, inereasing the F.3.I. from 0.F£% to 3.40.

The Committee felt that if the desired permission
were granted, ihe'overall_development of the
Metropolitan Region is 1likely to be affected
adversely. The application was, therefore, refected.

Application No., 56/8/11/77 (Divisicnal Engineer
Phenes-~ Telerhone Exchange in Mankhurd area, )

The Committee e-nsidered carefully the proposal

fOI".-.-ao



!:)

"

v 4

for the construction of a technical building, having a
f£loor area of 431%,.,3: sc.m, for installation of 10,000
new telephone lines and a residential builiing of 361.50
sv.m. floor area for six resilential quarters for
technical officers, who were recuired to remain on the
premises for maintaining the ecuipment installed in the
exchange building, and decided that the permission,
annlied for, shouléd be granted subject to Government's
apnroval heing obtained as resuired under the Development

Control Pules for Greater Zombay.

™e Committee desires that the construction of the
telenhons exchange building at this location should be
talkten irto account by the Dombay lMunicipal Corporation
waile considering the application made by the YOmbay‘
Telephone separately to the B.M.C. for changing the
xisting reservation for telephone exchange in this

area.,

Ap-lication No.57/8/1i/77 (Civisional ZEngineer

(Thones )-Construction of building in C.T.0.

Conpound on M,G, Road ani Churchgate Street.).

The Committee considered carefully the proposal

o~
M

the Rombay Telenhones to construct Telcom IInd FPhase

? ; upto
building resulting in an increase in the floor area[é%22
7.2.I. The Committee noted that the proposal was to
install 20,000 lines for new Telephone Exchange, Telex
ixcnrange, Special Services etc. in the new building

whrich is to come up near the ist Fhase building already
construcie®, It was also noted that the proposal

include” utilization of 2923% sn.m. for office accommodation
an< would involve employment »f 320 additional persons
worizing round the clock in shifts, . The Committee'felt
that such heavy concentratior of lines, and relatéﬂ

office space and residential cuarters in one plot was

not justified in the context of the exceedingly congested
coniitions-in this particular area of the City, and

that it shoul” be possible for the Sombay Tele@hones to
relocate the nroposed development at some other suit¥ble
site in the area. The F.5.I. permissible in this area
accoriing to the Development Control Rules is 2.45.

Defore thes demolition of a part of the old C.7.0. building,
the F.5.I. of the plot was 2,248, The Committee,

o

therefore.eceees



- 4o el

therefore, decided that the permission should be granted

for construction-of building only to the extent of
utilisation of F.S.I. of 2.45, The Committee eonsidered
ihat, if for technical reasons, it was ahsblutely-
unavéiﬂable for the entire development to bBe located in
he same rlot, the Zombay Telephones could apply again

giving full d4n~? clear-cut justification for the proposal,

~Application No.58/9/11/77 (Xanji Bharmal, C/0
M/s Mahendrakumar Kanji &' Cou)yo.

The Committee noted that the proposed use as
wholesdle business was not permissible as per Development
Control Rules. The Committee found no merit in the
Justification given by the applicant for ths change of
use of the floor area of 438.25 sa.m, from 'shop' to
wholesale (and‘retail) trade. The Coumittee, therefore;
felt that, if the desired permission were granted, the
overall development of: the Metropolitan Regipn is likely
to be affected adversely, The application was therefore,

rejected.

Application 110.59/9/11/77(Crompton Greaves).

It was noted that the proposal involved shifting
of 210 office workers from other premises of the applicant
in Bombay and employmant of 60 additional persons within
—~the next 3 years. The anplicant will not be vacating
any df the office premises from which the office Worizers
in question arc pronosed to be shifted, This would result
in increasing thas net office accommodation of the
applicant in South Domtay. . The Committee thus did not
find sufficient merit in the Justifications given by the
applicant for the addition of 5933 sq.m., to the existing
floor area of 2242 sq.m. for the expansion of his office
located on Dr. Annie Besant Road, %orli. The .Committee,
therefdre, felt that if, the desire? permission were
granted, the overall development of the Metropolitan
Region is liEely to be affected adversely. The application

was therefore, rejected.

Application No,60/14/11/77(Shri M.5. Taafie,
Trustee, Ardb losque.) i

The Conanittee considered the pleca of the
‘applicant that the a“~itional floor dissto be used

ONEY e ann e

+



for Prayer Hall. It was noted that the existing building
zlready has residential tenéments, shops and stores etc.,
and that it was ‘not being used exclusiﬁely for the
~urnoses of a prayer Zall. The pronose* addition to°the
building would increase the F.5.I., to 1,51, and add to the
congestion alrsady ezisting in the area, The Committce
432 not find sufficient merit ir the justification given
by the applica nt for the addition of a second floor
~zasuring 250.21.sq.m. 6 the.existing building. The

i , therefore, felt that, if the desired permission
were grantel, the overall development of the Metropolitan
likz2ly to b=z affected adversely. The aaﬁiication

Q s
was therefore, rejected,

Amnlication Nb.61/14/11/77 (General Manager

“Tor'zg zgaon Sock Litd, )
s

The Committee decile? that the pernission applied
for viz. ajdiition of 327 sg.m. to the existing floor
arsa of 43711 sq.mtrs., raising the F.5.I., from 0,357
to 0.360 for the purpese lof accommolating part of the

existing offices should be granted.

4Apnlication 110,63/16/11/77(Tarabaug sikayawardhak

Co—operative Bousing Society Ltd.).

The Committee considered the plea of the apnlicant
that the proposed ievwlopmant-was for persons belonging
to economically weatsr section an” felt that it shoul 4
ke possible for the applicant to provide suitable
accommozation for such persons without raising the
F.S5.L. beycnd 1.%3%3. The Comnittse did not find
sufficiant marit in the justification‘givan by the
a*W11caﬁt for the r=constract10n of the building for
resi d“ntlnl purnose 1ncrﬂas;nﬂ tne,F.u L., from 1.38 to
1,63, The Comnlttuv, thﬁrefore, felt that if the
Zesired permission were granted, the overall development
of the lMetropolitan Eegioﬁ is lizely to bhe affected

adversely. The ‘applicetion was therefore, rejected.

Application Mo.,64/21/11/77(1/s Mohamed
Saifee & Brothers.)

The plea of the applicant that the additional

area.ﬂ.‘.l



area was beihg constructe” for owners' use was ‘not
considared to be relevant, The Committes found no merit
in the justificaiion given by the apnlicant for the
addition of 75.87 sg.mtrs. fo'the existing'floor arcea

of 603,05, raising the F.S.I, from 1.44% to 1.62.° The
Committes, thersfore, felt that if the desired permission
were granted, the overall development of the Metropolitan
Region is 1izgly to he affected adversely. The applica-

tion was therefore, rejected,

Anplication Wo.65/23/411/77(3hantilal M,.Mozi).

pon L P

'The.qlaa of the applicant that he was entitled
to allitional F.3.1., in lieu of the set hacxz of land
ggnded Qver_ to the Bombay Municipai Corporation in
January, 1977, was not considered to bhe relevant, It
was also noted that though the purported use was for a
hospital to be run by Fublic an? Charitable Trust,
ticre was no complete, and effective transfer of the
property to the trust., The Committee found it difficult
to appreciate how the aprlication was presanted on
behalf of a Fublic Charitable Trust when the property
intended to be Jeveloped did not vest in such Trust.
An increasc in the F.5.I. in the already congested
part of the City was not considered desirable. The
Comuittee thus found no merit in the justification
given by the applicant for the a“Jition of 405,21
sg.mtrs, to the existing floor area of 700.59 sa.ntrs.,
raising the F.3.I. from 1.20 to 1.66, The Comnittee,
therefore, felt that if the desired permission were
granted, the overall development of the Metropolitan
Region is lizely to bz affected adversely. The

application was, therefore, rejected,

Application 10.66/24/11/77(Shri Fatilal Mistry,
M/s Maharashtra Inlustrial Corporation).

P

The Committee noted tkat the applicant
pronosed to develop the plot for locating a warehouse
in an Industrial area as he could not obtain
permission from the Government for the establishment
of an industry. The Committee, felt that the
construction, of a warehouse would aggravate
congestion in the arca. The Committee thus found

no merit Iin the justification given by the apnlicant

for.....



|

e 1 A

for construction of a2 warchouse with a floor area of
1782,.40 sg.mtrs. The Committee,therefore, felt that
if the desired permission were granted, the overall
development of the Metropolitan Region is likely to be
affecte’ adversely..  The application was, thzrefore,

rejected.

Arnlication Mo.67/30/11/77(Shri Jyotindra

Manhorlal Vakil)e ° .

Thae Committee noted that the number of tenements
f

was proposed to be increased from 3 to 1i. The plea of
t-c applicant, that the proposal was submitted for
an-roval of thé B.M.C. on the 8th April, 1377 and was
unavoidably delayed, was nhot considered to be relevant.
Tha proposed inerease in the F.5.I. beyond 1.33 would
inerease the congestion in the area, The Committee
found no merit in the justification
for the reconstruction of the building, with a floor

area of 1097.3% sq.mtrs., raising the F.3.I. from 1.46 to
1.62, The Committee, felt that if the lgsired permission
were granted, the’o#érgii Jdevelopment of the Metrorolitan
Zegion is likely to be affected adversely. The

applicztion was, thsrefore, rejected.

Application No,68/2/12/77(M/s Mhatre Pen &
Plastic Industries Pvt. Ltd.)

The Committee decided, that having regard to the
proposal of the Bombay Telephones to utilise the building
for the onpening-of an Area Telcphone Office as part of
ths schene for decentralisation of the day to day routine
work of the Department and the fact that it would involve
shifting of office employees from its offices in Colaba
and Fountain Telecommunication Building in the Fort
area Without'any na2t addition to the number of office
employces, permission shoulcd be granted for the change
of use of the main building coﬂsisting of ground and
three floors with a floor area of 7225 sg.ft., subject
to the change of user from Industry to Offée being
permitted by Govt. in the appropriate TDepartment. The
Committee 4id not, however, agreec to the chahge of use
of 74 sg.ft., from factory to office in the saiad
building ownerd by Mhatre FPen & Plastic Industries
Pvt, Ltd. S

Applicantion No.69....



I
@
ll.

- . ™ -

Application 170,69/2/12/77(M/s Hansraj
Fragiji & Co.)

The plea o the apnplicant that the additional
warehouse facility was reguired for storing and Kandling
the large quantity of edible and non-edible oils, which
was being imported was not considered to be relevant.,
The additional warehousing facility would increcase the
cdngestion in the area, The Committee thus found no
merit in the justification given by the applicant for
aZdition of 529.86 sc.mtrs. to the existing floor area
of 218&121 go.mtrs. for the purpose of construction of
a godd%n shoel and oil tanks. The Committee felt that
irf the:dssireﬂ pernission were granted, the overall
development of the Metropolitan Jegion is lizely to bhe
affectéd adversely. The application was, thercfore,

rejected.

spplication Ne,71/6/12/77(Baliwalla & domi(P)Ltd,. )

It was noted that the proposal envisaged addition
0f three tenemecnts to the existing 20 tenements in the
building., The plea of the applicant that he was entitlted
to the increases F.3.I, in lieu of the set back of land
handed over to the B.lM.C. and that he had paid the price
for the property on the assumption that he would be
entitled to utiliss the proposed F.3.I., was not

fconsiderei to be relevant. The inerease in the floor
area would a4 to the congestion in this area. The
Committee thus foun? no merit in the Jjustification
given ?y the applicant for the addition of the 31%.82
sq.mtré., to the existing floor area of 3156.39 sg.mtrs.,
raising the F.85,1I, from 2,21 to 2,42, for residential
purposé. The Committes, therefore, felt that if the
desired permission were granted, the overall development
of the Metronolitan Region is lizely to bhe affscted

adversely. The application was, therefore, rejected,

The Comnittee then passed the following
resolution i~
REISOLUTION NQ.76 : Resolved that, in exercise of the
powors conferrad on it by Clause (v) of sub-section
(2) of Sectioh 7 of the B.M.R.D.A. Act, 1974, read
with Sub Section (1) of Section 13 of the said Act,

and all othar powers enabling it in this behalf,

tHe o wis



D S —

the Co

(1)

i97)

-1 9 -

mmittee hereby -

refuses permission on bchalf of the Authority
.under Sub Section (3) of Section 13 of thz said
Let, to persons or authorities, who have
presgntsﬁ applications, bearing the following
registration numbers, for the reasons recorded

in this minute.

" A1) 5u/7/14/77

(2) 55/7/11/77
(3) 58/9/11/77
(%) 59/9/11/77
(5) 60/14/11/77
(6) 63/16/11/77
(7) 64/21/11/77
(8) 65/23/11/77
(9) 66/24/11/77
(10) 67/%0/11/77
(11) 69/2/12/77
(12) 71/6/12/77

and (ii) grants permission on behalf of the Authority
unfer Sub-Section (%) of Section 13 of the szid
Act, to persons or Authorities, who have presente?l
apolications hearing the following registratipn
numbers, to uniertalze the ievelbpment applieﬂ for
by them, subject to the limitations and conditions
mentiones against them.
Tegisteration Limitations/Conditions
nunber of
annlication.
(1) (2)
1) 56/8/11/77 Construction of %4%43.3%4 sa.m. for
; technical builling and 361.50 so.
mtrs. Tor residiential guariers
of staff, the total F.S5.1.-being
not more thanm 2.82, subjiect to
Government aprroval being
obtained as re-ouire? unier the
Development Control Rules for
Greater Rombay. '
2) 57/8/11/77 Construction of Telephone

Sxchange Zuilding for installation

of Telecomnmunication e-uipnment,

Officeo'o oo



\. s #
- s a
-:10:-
RegiSteration . Limitations/Conditions *
nuizber of
&ﬁ?ligation! ]
& office and residential quarters

3 of essential staff, to the extent

of increasing the F.S.1I. of the

rlot to not more than 2.45, .

3) 61/14/11/77 LA%ition of 327 so.mtrs. to the
. existing floor area of 43711 sq.
mtrs. for the purpose of office

accommodation raising the F.E.I.

o - Fd from G.357 to not more than
[ A ] -

L) 68/2/12/77 Change of use of the main

‘ building only, having ground
plus three floors with a floor
area of 7225 so,.ft. from factory
to the Area 0Office of Bombay
Telephones, subject to the change
of user from ‘nustry to office
being permitte? by Government

in the appronriate ZDepartment.

Item Mo, 4 : Bac-bhay Reclamation Scheme,

The Committee considere? the Agenila lMNote and

passed the following resotution -

AISOLUTIOH 77 : Resolve? that the State Government

be requested to consider the revised layout of

JBacirbay Reclamation Scheme, along with the
recommeuﬁations of thie ad hoec technical Committee
'appcintej by the Government in the Urban Development
Department, under the Ch2irmanship of Secretary to
the Government in the Tuildings and Communications
Jepartment, and expedite its decision on the

proposals made by the Committee,

Item Mo, 5 : Bombay Urban Transport Froject
- {B.U.T.?.) - Periodical Progress Report.

The Committee note? the progress report.

IH
e+
o
=]
5
n

ontinuance in service of
hri H,L. Phadke, Deputy Accountant,

(6)1 (@]

The Committee considered the Agenda lote

anﬂ...'...



199

and passe? the following resolution :-

RASOLUTIOl NO.78 : Resolves that, in exercise of the

powers vezsted by clause (ii) of sub-section (2) of

ection 7 of the B.M.R.D.£. Act, 1974, and all other
powers aullng it in this behalf, the Executive Committee
aprroves the continuance of the term of appointment of
Shri Hels :ﬂadze;'jeputy Accountant, for six months from

12,1,1978 on thie same terms an<d conditions as hitherto.

Hesolva? further that cases of recruitment and
continuance of retired ners onnel are coveresd by Rule 5(g)
of the Appointmant of the Staff (Proce’ure) Zules, 1977,%
and that the authorities swecifie? in the Statement under
the proviso to Rule 7 of the sai? Rules may taZe a decision
on provosals for ths recruitment and continuance of
retired personnel under Rule 5(g) ibid.

Item Mo, 7 ¢ A*ditions anl alteration to the electric

fittings in the Test 7ing of the 10th floor
of the Newv Adninistrative Building.

The Committee considere? the Agenda Note and

agsed the following resolution :-

L

2ISCLUTION 110,79 ¢ Resolved that the Zxecutive Comuittee,

in exercise of powers conferred by Section 7(2) (vi) of

PdieReTole Lety, 1974, and all other powers enabling it in
this behalf, accords post facto approval, to the worlz of

ai’itions and alterations to the eleetric fittings in the
Jest Ting of the 19th Floor of New Ad-ministrative

Building occupizsd by the Transport & Coumunications Board,
carried out through the Executive Zngineer, Eombay
ZElectrical Jivision, 3Bombay 2nd estimated to cost %.3,85%/—.

Item o, 8 ¢ Reporting cases of exercise of powers
delegated by the Executive Committee,

The Committee considered the Agenda Note and
passed the folZowing Resolution :-

AESOLUTION NO.80 : Resolved that the case of exercise

=

of nowers dzlesgated by the ZExecutive Committee reported

in the Agen?a lote, is noted,

Item No, 9 : Staff reguirements of a Fhysical
Planning Unit in the TUAZ Board.

The Conmittee comsidered the Agenda llote and

- passed..-..



.

passed the following Resolution :

Z3IS50LUTION 170,81 : 3Iesolve? that in exercise of the
powers delesgated by Resolution 38, dated 17.11.1976,

of the Standing Committees, the EIxecutive Committee

sanctions .the creation of one post of Senior Planning
Officer in the scale of pay of £3,900-50-1509 (to be
revise< an? brought on par when the pay-scale for
Depu%y Jirector of Town Flanning is revised by Govt.),
and one post of Lissociate Architact in the scale of

pay of Rs,650-45-1100-50-1200, for the Fhysieal Flanning

Unit of the HU.R.E. Soar’.

L OO O

Vp:i,.1,



	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13

